

Nos. 24-1865, 24-1866, 24-1867, 24-1868

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

In Re: Paraquat Products Liability Litigation

FREDERICK L. RICHTER and KAREN RICHTER, Individuals

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, LLC, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of Illinois (East St. Louis)**

Chief District Court Judge Nancy J. Rosenstengel

Nos. 21-md-03004, 21-pq-00571, 21-pq-01218, 21-pq-01560, 21-pq-00836

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.,
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE,
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Lee Mickus
EVANS FEARS SCHUTTERT
McNULTY MICKUS
3900 E. Mexico Avenue, Suite 820
Denver, CO 80210
Telephone: (303) 656-2199
lmickus@efsmmlaw.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP AND SUPPORT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT 6

 1. Rule 702, Not Caselaw, Establishes the Admissibility Standard..... 10

 2. Rule 702 Was Amended to Reject the Gatekeeping Characterizations that
 Plaintiffs and Some District Courts Erroneously Repeat..... 12

 3. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Courts’ Gatekeeping Role Rests on
 Caselaw That Does Not Follow Rule 702..... 15

 A. The Rule 702 Factors Are Admissibility Determinations Courts
 Must Decide. 16

 B. Rule 702 Does Not Prefer Admission Over Exclusion. 22

 4. Rule 702 Gatekeeping Is an Indispensable Judicial Responsibility..... 24

 5. The District Court’s Analysis Follows Rule 702. 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. Makita USA, Inc.</i> , 20-cv-220-wmc, 2021 WL 6196975 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 30, 2021)	8
<i>Brown v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 19 CV 4082, 2024 WL 3791634 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 13, 2024)	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeWolff, Boberg & Ass'n v. Pethick</i> , No. 3:20-CV-3649-L, 2024 WL 1396267 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2024)	27
<i>Est. of Freiwald by Freiwald v. Fatoki</i> , No. 18-C-896, 2020 WL 6712467 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 16, 2020)	8
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Ariz. v. DNS Auto Glass Shop LLC</i> , No. CV-21-01390-PHX- DGC, 2024 WL 1256042 (D. Ariz. Mar. 25, 2024)	15
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	22, 23
<i>Gibson v. Chubb Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 1069, 2024 WL 2209494 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2024)	7, 21
<i>Harris v. Fedex Corp. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 92 F.4th 286 (5th Cir. 2024)	14, 27
<i>In re Onglyza (Saxagliptin) and Kombiglyze (Saxagliptin and Metformin) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 93 F.4th 339 (2024)	14, 27
<i>Jaurequi v. Carter Mfg. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Jenson v. Lowe's Home Centers, LLC</i> , No. 1:22-cv-1100-JRS-CSW, 2024 WL 1340324 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 29, 2024)	8, 21
<i>Jose-Nicolas v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , Case No. 20 C 5507, 2024 WL 3251368 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2024)	21
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Sny Island Levee Drainage Dist.</i> , 831 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2016)	11, 21
<i>Katz, Abosch, Windesheim, Gershman & Freedman, P.A., v. Parkway Neuroscience and Spine Institute, LLC</i> , 301 A.2d 335, 372-73 (Md. 2023)	20
<i>Knight v. Avco Corp.</i> , No. 4:21-CV-00702, 2024 WL 3746269 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2024)	16, 25
<i>Manpower, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> , 732 F.3d 796, 806 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olson v. Gomez</i> , No. 18 CV 2523, 2024 WL 3455066 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2024)	8, 21
<i>Pogorzelska v. Vandercook College of Music</i> , No. 19-cv-05683, 2023 WL 3819025 (N.D. Ill. June 5, 2023)	8

<i>Saccameno v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 15 C 1164, 2018 WL 10609657 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 21, 2018)	8
<i>Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021).....	14, 15
<i>Signal Fin. Holdings LLC v. Looking Glass Fin. LLC</i> , No. 17 C 8816, 2022 WL 540662 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2022)	21
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 713, 719 (7th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , Case No. 17-CR-167-2-JPS, 2019 WL 117982 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 7, 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Parra</i> , 402 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Uchendu</i> , No. 2:22-cr-00160-JNP-2, 2024 WL 1016114 (D. Utah Mar. 8, 2024).....	26
<i>West v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No 21 CV 1145, 2024 WL 2845988 (N.D. Ill. June 5, 2024)	16, 27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	11, 21, 23

Other Authorities

Communication from the Chief Justice Transmitting Amendments to the Federal Rules of Evidence (Apr. 24, 2023)	5, 11
Daniel J. Capra, <i>Symposium on Forensic Expert Testimony, Daubert, and Rule 702</i> , 86 FORDHAM L. REV. 1463 (2018)	15
Fed. R. Evid. 702 Advisory Committee's Note to the 2000 Amendment	19
Fed. R. Evid. 702 Advisory Committee's Note to 2023 Amendment	6, 12, 20, 25
Hon. Fern M. Smith, Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (May 1, 1999), <i>in</i> ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES OCTOBER 1999 AGENDA BOOK 52 (1999)	19
Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz, Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (May 15, 2022), <i>in</i> COMMITTEE ON RULES OF PRACTICE & PROCEDURE JUNE 2022 AGENDA BOOK 866 (2022).....	13, 23
Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Clarity and Emphasis: The Committee’s Proposed Rule 702 Amendment Would Provide Much-Needed Guidance About the Proper Standards for Admissibility of Expert Evidence and the Reliable Application of an Expert’s Basis and Methodology</i> , Comment to the Advisory Committee of Rules of Evidence and Rule 702 Subcommittee (Sept. 1, 2021).....	4

Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Why Loudermill Speaks Louder than the Rule: A “DNA” Analysis of Rule 702 Case Law Shows that Courts Continue to Rely on Pre-Daubert Standards Without Understanding that the 2000 Amendment Changed the Law</i> , Comment to the Advisory Committee of Rules of Evidence and Rule 702 Subcommittee (Oct. 20, 2020).....	4
Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra, Reporter, Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, to Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, <i>Foresnic Evidence, Daubert and Rule 702</i> (Apr. 1, 2018) in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES APRIL 2018 AGENDA BOOK 49 (2018).....	20, 21, 25
Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra, Reporter, Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, to Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, <i>Possible Amendment to Rule 702</i> (Apr. 1, 2021) in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES APRIL 2021 AGENDA BOOK 90 (2021).....	13, 19, 21, 23
Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra and Liesa L. Richter, Reporters, Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, <i>Possible Amendment to Rule 702</i> (Oct. 1, 2021), in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES NOVEMBER 2021 AGENDA BOOK 135 (2021).....	5
Memorandum from Daniel J. Capra and Liesa L. Richter, Reporters, Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, to Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, <i>Possible Amendment to Rule 702</i> (Apr. 1, 2022), in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES MAY 2022 AGENDA BOOK 125 (2022)	14, 23
Minutes - Committee on Rules of Practice & Procedure, Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules (Jan. 5, 2021), in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES APRIL 2021 AGENDA BOOK 36 (2021).....	12
Minutes of the Meeting of May 3, 2019, Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules at 23, in ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON EVIDENCE RULES OCTOBER 2019 AGENDA BOOK 73 (2019)	24
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc., <i>Comment on Amendments to Fed. R Evid. 702</i> , Comment to the Advisory Committee of Rules of Evidence and Rule 702 Subcommittee (Feb. 2, 2022).....	2
Thomas D. Schroeder, <i>Toward a More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony</i> , 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2039 (2020)	11, 16, 23, 28
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Amending Federal Rule of Evidence 702</i> , Comment to the Advisory Committee of Rules of Evidence and Rule 702 Subcommittee (Nov. 9, 2020)	3

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Fact or Fiction: Ensuring the Integrity of Expert Testimony* (Feb. 2021) 4, 25

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 104.....4
Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... *passim*
